GOV, MSG. NO. 48 S

EXECUTIVE CHAMBERS

HONOLULY

LINDA LINGLE
GUVERNGR

June 27, 2007

The Honorable Colleen Hanabusa, President
and Members of the Senate

Twenty-Fourth State Legislature

State Capitol, Room 409

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Madam President and Members of the Senate:

This is to inform you that on June 27, 2007, the following bill was signed into faw:

HB1322 SD1 CD1 A BILL FOR AN ACT RELATING TO INSURANCE
LICENSING.
(ACT 214)

Sincerely,

2

LINDA LINGLE



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

npyauvuu WF 2IFHBF RAVE W AT £ IS

N 27 B | ACT 214

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 1322
TWENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE, 2007 H B N O 8.D.1
STATE OF HAWAII D " CD.1

A BILL FORAN ACT

RELATING TO INSURANCE LICENSING.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

SECTION 1. Section 431:7-101, Hawail Revised Statutes, is

;amended by amending subsections (a) and (b) to read as follows:

“{a) The commissioner shall ccllect in advance the
following fees:
{1) Certificate of authority: Issuance ............... 5900
(2) Organization of domestic insurers and affiliated
corporations:
(Af Application and all other papers required
for issuance of solicitation permit, filing $1,500
(B} Issuance of solicitation permit .............. $150

{3} Producer's license:

(A} Issuance, regular license ..................f..$50
(B) 1Issuance, temporary license ................... $50
(4) Nonresident producer’'s licenée: ISSUANCE v vvevennr.. $75
(5) Independent adjuster’'s license: ISSUANCE o vunnn. .. 575

(6) Public adiuster’s license: ISSUBTICE .. ..o wnnin. 8§75

(7) Workers' compensation claim adjuster's limited

1icense: I8BUATICE . vttt ettt e e e e et e e e e e e e 575

H31322 CD1 HMS_ZGO? 4136




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Page 2 : 1322
H.B. NO. so-
| c.D. 1
(8) Independent bill reviewer's license: Issuance ...., S80
{(9) Limited producer's license: ISSUAINCE .. v nnennen 560
{10) Managing general agent’'s license: Issuance ........ §75
(11) Reinsurance intermediary's license: Issuance ...... 575
{12} Surplus lines broker's license: Issuance ......... 5150
(13} Service contract provider's registration:
ISSUBTICE i v e n s e n s e st b se aem e e e emee e e aan $75
{14} Approved course provider certificate: Issuance ... 5100
{15) Approved continuing education course
certificate: ISSUANCE . ... ...t tentnenneenennenns $30
{16} vehicle protection product warrantor's
Tegistration: ISBUATNCE . it it v e s mrteesaee e annnns 575
{17} Criminal history record check .. .. vt v e i e 520
{18) Limited line motor wvehicle rental company
producer's license: ISSUANCE ., .. e vwrvernrenssssa $1,000

[43+83+1{19) Examination for license: For each examination, a

{b)

fee to be established by the commissioner.

The fees for services of the department of commerce

and consumer affairs subseguent to the issuance of a certificate

of authority, license, or other certificate are as follows:

HB1322 CD1 HMS 2007-4130




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Page 3

(1)

(2)

(5)

(8)

HB1322 CD1l HMS 2007-413

1322
H.B. NO. &

5600 per year for all services {including extension of

the certificate of authority) for an authorized

insurer;

550 per year
the license)
875 per year
the license)
producer;

$45 per year
ihe license)
adjuster;

545 per year
the license)
$45 per year

the license)

for

for

for

for

for

for

for

for

for

for

all services {including extension of
a regularly licensed producer;
all services (including extension of

a regularly licensed nonresident

all services {(including extension of

a regularly licensed independent

all services (including extension of
a regularly licensed public adjuster;
all services (including extension of

a workers' compensation claims

adjuster's limited license;

$60 per year for all services (including extension of

the license) for a regularliv licensed independent bill

reviewer;

$45 per year for all services (including extension of

the license) for a producer's limited license;




10

11

12

13

14

13

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Page 4

(9)

(10)

(11)

(12)

(13)

(14)

$75 per year for

the license) for

agent;

$75 per year for
the license) for
intermediary;
£45 per vear for
the license) for

575 per year for

H.B. NO. s»-

CD. 1

all services {(including extension of

a regularly licensed managing general

all services (including extension of

a regularly licensed reinsurance

all services (including extension of
a licensed surplus lines broker;

all services (including renewal of

registration) for a service contract provider;

$65 per vear for

the certificate)

all services (including extension of

for an approved course provider;

$20 per year for all services (including extension of

the certificate)

course;

for an approved continuing education

$75 per year for all services (including renewal of

registration) for a vehicle protection product

warrantor; [asd]

$20 for a criminal history record check[+]; and

$600 per vear for all services (including extension of

HB1322 CDL HMS 2007-4130

:‘ gg
o

the license) for a regularly licensed limited line

motor vehicle rental company producer.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

 HB.NO. &

CD.1

The services referred to in paragraphs (1) to [(¥6+] (17)
shall not include services in connection with examinations,
investigations, hearings, appeals, and deposits withra
depository other than the department of commerce and consumer
affairs.”

SECTION 2. Section 431:9-228, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is

amended to read as follows:

"§431:9-228 Place of business. [{a)—Bvery-iicensed

431 (a The place of business of every licensed adjuster

and independent bill reviewer ghall be [that—wherein] the place

where the licensee principally conducts transactions under the
licensee's [d+ieenses—] license.

[4+e+] (b) The licensee shall promptly notify the
commissioner of any change of business address.”

SECTION 3. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed

and stricken. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 4. This aAct shall take effect on July 1, 2007.
APPROVED this 27 day of JUN , 2007

GOVERNOR OF THE STATE HAWAII
CD1 HMS 2007-4130
[ o

R RIR




