

EXECUTIVE CHAMBERS

HONOLULU

LINDA LINGLE

June 27, 2007

The Honorable Colleen Hanabusa, President and Members of the Senate Twenty-Fourth State Legislature State Capitol, Room 409 Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Madam President and Members of the Senate:

This is to inform you that on June 27, 2007, the following bill was signed into law:

HB1322 SD1 CD1

A BILL FOR AN ACT RELATING TO INSURANCE LICENSING. (ACT 214)

Sincerely,

LINDA LINGLE

ACT 214 H.B. NO. 5.D. 1 C.D. 1

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO INSURANCE LICENSING.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECT	ion 1.	Section 431:7-101, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is	
2	amended b	y amen	nding subsections (a) and (b) to read as follows:	
3	" (a)	The	commissioner shall collect in advance the	
4	following	fees:		
5	(1)	Certi	ficate of authority: Issuance\$90	0
6	(2)	Organ	nization of domestic insurers and affiliated	
7		corpo	prations:	
8		(A)	Application and all other papers required	
9			for issuance of solicitation permit, filing \$1,500	0
10		(B)	Issuance of solicitation permit\$150	0
11	(3)	Produ	cer's license:	
12		(A)	Issuance, regular license	0
13		(B)	Issuance, temporary license	0
14	(4)	Nonre	sident producer's license: Issuance\$7!	5
15	(5)	Indep	endent adjuster's license: Issuance\$7!	5
16	(6)	Publi	c adjuster's license: Issuance\$7!	5
17	(7)	Worke	rs' compensation claim adjuster's limited	
18		licen	se: Issuance\$7	5
	HB1322 CD	came outer bertriern Wildfalf Clarks in No.	2007-4130	3



1	(8)	<pre>Independent bill reviewer's license: Issuance\$80</pre>
2	(9)	Limited producer's license: Issuance\$60
3	(10)	Managing general agent's license: Issuance\$75
4	(11)	Reinsurance intermediary's license: Issuance \$75
5	(12)	Surplus lines broker's license: Issuance\$150
6	(13)	Service contract provider's registration:
7		Issuance \$75
8	(14)	Approved course provider certificate: Issuance\$100
9	(15)	Approved continuing education course
10		certificate: Issuance\$30
11	(16)	Vehicle protection product warrantor's
12		registration: Issuance\$75
13	(17)	Criminal history record check\$20
14	(18)	Limited line motor vehicle rental company
15		producer's license: Issuance\$1,000
16	[(18)]	(19) Examination for license: For each examination, a
17		fee to be established by the commissioner.
18	(p)	The fees for services of the department of commerce
19	and consu	mer affairs subsequent to the issuance of a certificate
20	of author	ity, license, or other certificate are as follows:

1	(1)	\$600 per year for all services (including extension of
2		the certificate of authority) for an authorized
3		insurer;
4	(2)	\$50 per year for all services (including extension of
5		the license) for a regularly licensed producer;
6	(3)	\$75 per year for all services (including extension of
7		the license) for a regularly licensed nonresident
8		producer;
9	(4)	\$45 per year for all services (including extension of
10		the license) for a regularly licensed independent
11		adjuster;
12	(5)	\$45 per year for all services (including extension of
13		the license) for a regularly licensed public adjuster;
14	(6)	\$45 per year for all services (including extension of
15		the license) for a workers' compensation claims
16		adjuster's limited license;
17	(7)	\$60 per year for all services (including extension of
18		the license) for a regularly licensed independent bill
19		reviewer;
20	(8)	\$45 per year for all services (including extension of
21		the license) for a producer's limited license;

1	(9)	\$75 per year for all services (including extension of
2		the license) for a regularly licensed managing general
3		agent;
4	(10)	\$75 per year for all services (including extension of
5		the license) for a regularly licensed reinsurance
6		intermediary;
7	(11)	\$45 per year for all services (including extension of
8		the license) for a licensed surplus lines broker;
9	(12)	\$75 per year for all services (including renewal of
10		registration) for a service contract provider;
11	(13)	\$65 per year for all services (including extension of
12		the certificate) for an approved course provider;
13	(14)	\$20 per year for all services (including extension of
14		the certificate) for an approved continuing education
15	'	course;
16	(15)	\$75 per year for all services (including renewal of
17		registration) for a vehicle protection product
18		warrantor; [and]
19	(16)	\$20 for a criminal history record check[+]; and
20	(17)	\$600 per year for all services (including extension of
21		the license) for a regularly licensed limited line
22		motor vehicle rental company producer.

- 1 The services referred to in paragraphs (1) to $[(\frac{16}{16})]$ (17)
- 2 shall not include services in connection with examinations,
- 3 investigations, hearings, appeals, and deposits with a
- 4 depository other than the department of commerce and consumer
- 5 affairs."
- 6 SECTION 2. Section 431:9-228, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is
- 7 amended to read as follows:
- 8 "\$431:9-228 Place of business. [\(\frac{a}{a}\)\) Every licensed
- 9 adjuster, and independent bill reviewer shall have and maintain
- 10 in this State a place of business accessible to the public.
- 11 (b) (a) The place of business of every licensed adjuster
- 12 and independent bill reviewer shall be [that wherein] the place
- 13 where the licensee principally conducts transactions under the
- 14 licensee's [licenses.] license.
- 15 [(e)] (b) The licensee shall promptly notify the
- 16 commissioner of any change of business address."
- 17 SECTION 3. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed
- 18 and stricken. New statutory material is underscored.
- 19 SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2007.

APPROVED this 27 day of

JUN

. 2007

GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

HB1322 CD1 HMS 2007-4130

